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April 1, 2022 
 
VIA ELECTRONIC FILING 
 
Utah Public Service Commission 
Heber M. Wells Building, 4th Floor 
160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City, UT 84114 
 
Attention: Gary Widerburg 
  Commission Secretary 
 
RE: Docket No. 21-035-09 

PacifiCorp’s 2021 Integrated Resource Plan Update 
Supplemental Filing to 2021 IRP Update 

 
On March 31, 2022, PacifiCorp filed its 2021 Integrated Resource Plan Update (“2021 IRP 
Update”).  As part of the submission, confidential and public workpapers for the 2021 IRP 
Update were uploaded to the Public Service Commission of Utah’s (“Commission”) SFTP site. 
The Company has since become aware that the Chapter One confidential and public workpapers 
accompanying the 2021 IRP Update were not included with the submission. PacifiCorp 
apologizes for this unintentional omission and hereby submits the Chapter One workpapers.  
PacifiCorp will also provide the files to any party who has intervened in this proceeding and 
certified that it agrees to be bound by the Commission’s confidentiality rules, R746-1-602 and -
603. 
 
PacifiCorp hereby submits the Chapter One workpapers for the 2021 IRP Update, consisting of 
the following files: 
  
Chapter 1 Executive Summary (5 confidential and 3 public Excel files) 
     Confidential 

1. Fig 1.7, 1.8, 4.1, 4.2, Tables A1-A11 - 2021 IRP Update 
2. Figure 1.2 LT_56894_21U.LT.RP.20.P02_.EP.MM.CETA 
3. Figures 1.3-1.6, 1.9-1.12 -Resource Charts 
4. Table 1.1 - 21U.LT.RP.20.P02_.EP.MM.CETA (56894) less 21IRP 20yr_P02-MM-

CETA        (18609) with Delta table 
5. Tbl ES.1 - 21IRP Update Portfolio Compare_2021 IRP Update, 2021 IRP 

     Public 
1. Figure 1.10 - FPC_Summary_(21 IRP Update)_LN, MM, HH 
2. Figure 1.11 and 6.9 - 21 IRPU Markets 
3. Table 1.2 - 21IRPU Transmission Options 

 
Informal inquiries may be directed to Jana Saba, Utah Regulatory Affairs Manager, at (801) 220-
2823. 
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Sincerely,  
 
 
 
Joelle Steward 
Senior Vice President, Regulation and Customer/Community Solutions 
 
Enclosures 
 
cc:  Service List 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

Docket No. 21-035-09 
 

I hereby certify that on April 1, 2022, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served 
by electronic mail to the following: 
 
Utah Office of Consumer Services 
Michele Beck mbeck@utah.gov 
Alyson Anderson Akanderson@utah.gov  
Bela Vastag bvastag@utah.gov  
Alex Ware aware@utah.gov  
ocs@utah.gov   
Division of Public Utilities 
dpudatarequest@utah.gov   
Madison Galt mgalt@utah.gov  
Assistant Attorney General 
Patricia Schmid pschmid@agutah.gov 
Justin Jetter jjetter@agutah.gov 
Robert Moore rmoore@agutah.gov 
Rocky Mountain Power 
Data Request Response Center datarequest@pacificorp.com 
Jana Saba jana.saba@pacificorp.com  

utahdockets@pacificorp.com 
Western Resource Advocates 

Sophie Hayes (C) Sophie.hayes@westernresources.org 

Nancy Kelly (C) nkelly@westernresources.org 

Steven S. Michel (C) smichel@westernresources.org 
Callie Hood (C) callie.hood@westernresources.org  
Interwest Energy Alliance 
Lisa Tormoen Hickey (C) lisahickey@newlawgroup.com 
Chris Leger chris@interwest.org  
Fervo Energy Company  
Sarah Jewett sarah@fervoenergy.com 
Dawn Owens dawn@fervoenergy.com 
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Utah Clean Energy  
Hunter Holman (C) hunter@utahcleanenergy.org  
Kate Bowman (C) kate@utahcleanenergy.org  
Utah Association of Energy Users  
Phillip J. Russell (C) prussell@jdrslaw.com  
Don Hendrickson (C) dhendrickson@energystrat.com  

Sierra Club  
Rose Monahan (C) Rose.monahan@sierraclub.org;  
Ana Boyd (C) Ana.boyd@sierraclub.org  
Southwest Energy Efficiency 
Project 

 

Justin Brant (C) jbrant@swenergy.org  
Renewable Energy Coalition  
Irion A. Sanger irion@sanger-law.com 
John Lowe jravenesanmarcos@yahoo.com  

 
 
 
 

______________________________ 
Mary Penfield 
Adviser, Regulatory Operations 
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